

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
1/13/2020 1:47 PM  
NO. 54358-3-II  
(THURSTON COUNTY No. 19-2-05196-34)

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

VAPOR TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION; and  
BARON ENTERPRISES, LLC d/b/a THE VAPORIUM

*Plaintiffs/Petitioners,*

v.

WASHINGTON STATE BOARD OF HEALTH;  
STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

*Defendants/Respondents.*

---

**PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

**DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP**  
Steven P. Caplow (WSBA #19843)  
920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Telephone: (206) 622-3150

**WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP**  
David Randall J. Riskin (*pro hac vice*)  
725 Twelfth St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 434-5000

*Attorneys for Vapor Technology  
Association and Baron Enterprises,  
LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 11

V. ARGUMENT ..... 13

THE VAPING BAN EXCEEDS THE BOARD’S STATUTORY  
AUTHORITY UNDER RCW 43.20.050(2)(f)..... 13

    A. The Legislature Intended that the Board May  
        Regulate Only Diseases Like Food- and Vector-  
        Borne Illnesses. .... 15

    B. The Vaping Ban Falls Outside the Disease Clause..... 24

    C. RCW 43.20.050(2)(f)’s “Sanitary-Matters” Clause  
        Does Not Authorize the Vaping Ban. .... 31

VI. CONCLUSION..... 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	20
<i>Brower v. State</i> , 137 Wn.2d 44, 969 P.2d 42 (1998).....	22
<i>Cockle v. Department of Labor &amp; Industry</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001).....	18
<i>Dean v. McFarland</i> , 81 Wn.2d 215, 500 P.2d 1244 (1972).....	17
<i>Department of Corrections v. McKee</i> , 199 Wn. App. 635, 399 P.3d 1187 (2017).....	14
<i>Department of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	15, 18, 19
<i>Diversified Investment Partnership v. Department of Social &amp; Health Services</i> , 113 Wn.2d 19, 775 P.2d 947 (1989).....	22
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temporary Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 872 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>In re Recall of Pearsall–Stipek</i> , 141 Wn.2d 756, 10 P.3d 1034 (2000)....	19
<i>John H. Sellen Construction Co. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 87 Wn.2d 878, 558 P.2d 1342 (1976).....	18
<i>Service Employees International Union Local 925 v. Department of Early Learning</i> , 450 P.3d 1181 (Wash. 2019).....	14
<i>Simpson Investment Co. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 141 Wn.2d 139, 3 P.3d 741 (2000).....	16
<i>Southwest Washington Chapter, National Electric Contractors Association v. Pierce County</i> , 100 Wn.2d 109, 667 P.2d 1092 (1983).....	17
<i>State v. Flores</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1, 186 P.3d 1038 (2008).....	18, 29
<i>State v. K.L.B.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 735, 328 P.3d 886 (2014).....	16

<i>State v. Larson</i> , 184 Wn.2d 843, 365 P.3d 740 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Sweany</i> , 174 Wn.2d 909, 281 P.3d 305 (2012).....	15
<i>Tingey v. Haisch</i> , 159 Wn.2d 652, 152 P.3d 1020 (2007).....	22
<i>Vita Food Products, Inc. v. State</i> , 91 Wn.2d 132, 587 P.2d 535 (1978) ..	24
<i>Washington Independent Telephone Association v. Washington Utilities &amp; Transportation Commission</i> , 148 Wn.2d 887, 64 P.3d 606 (2003).....	13
<i>Washington State Republican Party v. Washington State Public Disclosure Commission</i> , 141 Wn.2d 245, 4 P.3d 808 (2000).....	23

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Washington Constitution Article II, § 1.....	22
Washington Constitution Article XX, § 1.....	23

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

RCW 9A.56.360.....	16
RCW 16.65.350 .....	33
RCW 28A.330.100.....	33
RCW 42.56.565 .....	14
RCW 43.20.030 .....	33
RCW 43.20.050 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 43.22.270 .....	33
RCW 43.70.130 .....	33
RCW 70.05.060 .....	33
RCW 70.108.010 .....	33
RCW 86.16.041 .....	33
WAC 246-80-001.....	1, 6, 7, 31
WAC 246-80-020.....	7, 11

WAC 246-100-011.....	26
WAC 246-101-010.....	26
WAC 246-337-005.....	26
WAC 246-812-510.....	26
WAC 246-817-610.....	26

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Sanitary</i> , The Chambers Dictionary (1998).....	32
<i>Sanitary</i> , Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2009) .....	32
<i>Sanitary</i> , New Oxford American Dictionary (3d ed. 2010).....	31
<i>Sanitary</i> , Stedman’s Medical Dictionary (26th ed. 1995) .....	31
